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things that are necessary. K vw  is  
this distribution hon. Members wili 
And that some States have takep full 
advantage o f it while others h ive not 
because circumstances differed in 

’Sbove States.
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Shri B. K. Fa til: I think that is a 
responsibility of the Government of 
India, and we consider it on that 
footing.

Madras Dock Laboar Board
*151. Shri Tangamani: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi­
cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Port-Workers 
under the Board of Trustees, Madras 
Port have been demanding of the 
Government of India, the early ap­
pointment of a Wage-Board; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?
The Minister of State in the Ministry

•f Transport and Communications 
(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
The demand was not for the appoint­
ment of a Wage-Board as such but for 
the upward revision of the pay 
scales of Class III and Class IV em­
ployees. The demand was sponsored 
by the All India Port and Dock 
Workers Federation and related to 
such classes of employees in all the 
Major Ports of India. Government 
did not feel justified in undertaking a 
revision of the basic wage but re­
cognised the need for a review of the 
disparities and anomalies in the pay 
scales, allowances, holidays, leave 
rules, working hours, overtime, provi­
dent fund, retiring gratuity and other 
conditions of service of Class III and 
Class IV employees at all the Major 
Ports to see how far rationalisation 
-^fid uniformity could be evolved. 
This review is being carried out by an 
Officer on Special Duty. His recom­
mendations are expected to be receiv­
ed shortly.

Shri Taagamani: In view of the
fact that the Officer, who has been

appointed, has been going only into 
the question of anomalies and rationa­
lisation of wage scales for class III 
and class IV employees, and in view 
of the fact that there has been no 
wage revision since 1st October, 1953, 
will the hon. Minister be pleased to 
say whether there will be another 
Wage Board set up, taking into consi­
deration the fact that many Wage 
Boards are being set up in other in­
dustries?

Shri Raj Bahadur: May I in this
connection invite the attention of the 
hon. Member to a Press Note which I 
issued after a meeting of the represen­
tatives of the Government with the 
Federation concerned and which say* 
that this Officer’s enquiry will be to 
secure as large a measure of unifor­
mity as possible in the service condi­
tions of all these classes of employee* 
in all the major ports? I think, by 
and large, what is now mentioned by 
the hon. Member is covered.

Shri Tangamani: There have been
repeated demands from the five major 
ports of Calcutta, Madras, Vizag and 
Cochin that a wage board must be set 
up and repeatedly the answer given 
by the Government is that it will 
affect the other Central Government 
employees in view of the recommen­
dations of the first Pay Commission. ...

Mr. Speaker: That is all right.
What is it that the hon. Member 
wants from the Government?

An Hon. Member: Wage board!
Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour

must be devoted for eliciting informa­
tion which is not available in printed 
books and not known to the hon 
Members. No arguments, resolutions, 
suggestions, etc. ought to be made.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May
I know whether the officer appointed 
to enquire into the anomalies of the 
wage structure has submitted an 
interim report?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not tbink
he has submitted an interim report, 
but, he has met the representatives of 
<ne various organisations of th* 
workers.




